



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4726 OF 2025
IN FAST/11925/2025**

The Oriental Insurance Co.ltd Dhule

VERSUS

Minakshi Rajendra Shinde And Ors

...

Mr. Dhananjay Deshpande, Advocate for Applicant

Mr. S. S. Patil, Advocate for Respondent nos.1 to 3

CORAM : SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.

DATED : 07th NOVEMBER, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. This is an application for condonation of delay of 149 days caused in filing present First Appeal.

2. Perused the application. Heard learned Advocates for both the sides.

3. Learned Advocate for the respondent strongly opposed the application.

4. Considering the reasons stated in the application, it seems that the delay is not deliberately caused and the application deserves to be allowed in the interest of justice. Hence, following order:

ORDER

- a. Civil Application is allowed.
- b. Delay of 149 days caused in filing First Appeal is hereby condoned.
- c. Civil Application stands disposed of.

FIRST APPEAL ST. NO.11925 OF 2025

. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 19.12.2025.

Learned Advocate Mr. S. S. Patil waives service of notice for respondent nos.1 to 3.

2. Call Record and Proceeding.

3. Learned Advocate for the appellant is permitted to serve the notice by RPAD and newspaper publication.

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.)

Rushikesh/2025